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Dewberry’

Dewberry & Davis LLC

8403 ARLINGTON BLVD.
FAIRFAX, VA 22031
PHONE: 703.849.0100
FAX: 703.848.0519
www.dewbermy.com
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1 3 | 4 , 5
s - AV o8N q
CURVE TABLE i Dewberry
Transitional Screening Calculation: | CURVE | RADWS LENGTH DELTA TANGENT CHORD CHORD BEARING
Transitional Screen Requirement: Type 3 1 12.00° 21.73 103'44'09" 15.29° 18.88' N47°22'05"W
Transitional Screen Length: 271.23 ' .
Required Transitional Screen Area: 13,066.80 SF PHASE TWO Note: Dewberry & Davis ;%?AHUNGTON BLVD.
Proposed Transitional Screen Area: 5344.87SF  SCALE:1'=30 AT TIME OF SITE PLAN, INDIVIDUAL TREES IDENTIFIED MAY VARY IN SPECIES, FAIRFAX, VA22031
J CATEGORY, AND/OR LOCATION. ADDITIONAL TREES MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS Frc e, 703.819.0100
Proposed Landscaping: CONTRIBUTING TOWARDS MEETING THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT AND/OR www.dewberry.com
E Category I Deciduous Tree: 4 (11%) ADDITIONAL TREE COVER MAY BE CLAIMED FOR EXISTING TREES WITH LARGER
Category Il Evergreen Tree: 12 (34%) CALIPER/TREE COVERAGE.
PROPOSED RETAINING Category H! Evergreen Tree A 11 (31 %0)
WALL - HEIGHT RANGES Category H Evergreen TreeB: 8 (23 /6)
FROM 1' TO €'
PROPOSED DUMPSTER AREA
(SEE SHEET 10 FOR DETAILS) XISTING FENCE
EXISTING FENCE PROPOSED SAND FILTER
EXISTING RETAINING WALL TO REMAIN
(HEIGHT RANGES FROM 2' TO &)
] . 8
/\O 4‘\0770&
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(HEIGHT RANGES FROM 2' T 2 €, < N %
HIGH SIDE OF WALL 5 < o =
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EXISTING RETAINING Ws%’ STORE §5
(HEIGHT/RANGES/FROM 2 TO 6') OTMOTHY CHARLES CULLETTON:-
?/“‘ - Lic. No. 20112
PROPOSED LIMITS Jl- 2 ze
- OF C e RING & GRADING
KEY PLAN
C
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SAND FILTER 0
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5 |12.21.11 | ARC
Application No. SE 2011-PR-007 Staff S.Z. 4 [11.18.11 | ARC
Concur w/RZ 2011-PR-021
3 |10.26.11 | ARC
Approved SP) Plan
SEE DEV.CONDS DATED 12-21.2011 2 | 09.30.11ARC
Date of (@ (BZA) approval 1-10-2012 1 |06.30.11]ARC
No. DATE BY | Description
e — Sheet 3 __of 13 - REVISIONS =
AREA OF REZONING imi ver Tabulation * LEGEND
PHASE ONE |;4+ é] Preliminary Tree Cover Tabulatio gy ARC
SCALE: 1"=100' | AREA OF SPECIAL EXCEFTION GROSS SITE AREA ..orvrrceceeeersesseccsesesssosmsssesssssssssssson (3.88 AC) 169,226 SF= N\ errove sy PEY
\/ x SUBTRACTION - ROAD DEDICATION.....cuvvmmersesnesenrmsasssasnes (0.10 AC) 4,190 SF= ( PROPOSED CATEGORY IV DECIDUOUS TREE
— NET SITE AREA ....ovvevooreeseesserseeeeseessessssssssesmossessseessemmsests (3.71 AC) 165,036 SF= ~ — cHeckepBy  P6Y
/ \Cf TREE COVER REQUIRED (10% FOR COMMERCIAL).....oocovecesvesrircns 16,503 SF+ PROPOSED CATEGORY il DECIDUOUS TREE June 3. 2011
N7 NOTE: = PRELIMINARY AREA OF EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN.........cocumimnissessesss: 0SFx PROPOSED CATEGORY [l DECIDUOUS TREE DATE o
SITIONAL SCREEN PRELIMINARY AREA OF PROPOSED LANDSCAPING.........cconmrssrrnaens 16,600 SF+
NFD APING TO BE TITLE
P -G@E RRIOR 'I"(N F) 41 PROPOSED TREES @ AVG. 200 SF EA = 8,200 SF; PROPOSED CATEGORY | DECIDUOUS TREE
COMMENC N:5'40F\/ & 34 PROPOSED TREES @ AVG. 150 SF EA = 5,100 SF; BI" Pa e TO Ota
\TA/S 2 CONSTRUGTION £ 20 PROPOSED TREES @ AVG. 100 SF EA = 2,000 SF; PROPOSED CATEGORY IV EVERGREEN TREE g Y
y, 5 26 PROPOSED TREES @ AVG. 50 SF EA = 1,300 SF
/ K £y PROPOSED CATEGORY |l EVERGREEN TREE Annandale Road
£y TOTAL PRELIMINARY TREE COVER PROPOSED............covessirne (10%) 16,600 SF
* PROPOSED CATEGORY Il EVERGREEN TREE GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT
\ya o » u . a ",,’”““‘\\5: PE .
A , Prellmlqary*Parklng Lot Landscaping £y PROPOGED OATEGORY) EvERGREEN TR PLAN / SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLA
7 Tabulation
_ PROPOSED SHRUB MASS / PERENNIALS / PROJECT NO.
&
PRELIMINARY PARKING LOT AREA .....cvurieeenerereesessssssessssssnseeerens 101,528 SF+ (
PRELIMINARY PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%)........... 5,076 SF * TREE COUNTED TOWARD PARKING
PRELIMINARY PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING PROPOSED (10.3%)...10,500 SF LOT LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENT
35 PROPOSED TREES @ AVG. 200 SF EA = 7,000 SF AREA OF PROPOSED ROAD DEDICATION
16 PROPOSED TREES @ AVG. 175 SF EA = 2,800 SF
7 PROPOSED TREES @ AVG. 175 SF EA = 700 SF @ CUSTOMER PARKING SPACES
O DISPLAY PARKING SPACES SHEET NO. 3 oF 13
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

NOTES:

THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN (GDP) AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION (SE) PLAT IS
IDENTIFIED ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ZONING MAP AS 504 ((1)) 25, 26, 27, 27A AND ({12)) 1, 1A, 2 AND 3. LOT 25 iS CURRENTLY
ZONED TO THE C-5 DISTRICT. ALL OF THE OTHER LOTS ARE ZONED TO THE C-8 DISTRICT.

THE GDP ACCOMPANIES A REZONING APPLICATION THAT HAS BEEN FILED TO REZONE LOT 25 TO THE C-8 DISTRICT. LOT 25
CONTAINS 0.54 ACRES.

GIVEN THAT LOT 25 IS AN EXISTING LOT OF RECORD AND THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON THE LOT WILL BE A
PORTION OF THE TOTAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM PROPOSED ON THE ADJACENT LOTS 26, 27, 27A, 1, 1A, 2 AND 3 THAT ARE ALL
THE SUBJECT OF A COMPANION SE APPLICATION, REQUEST IS HEREBY MADE FOR A WAIVER OF THE MINIMUM LOT AREA AND
THE MINIMUM LOT WIDTH REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN SECT. 8-610 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE. THE MINIMUM LOT AREA REQUIREMENT IS 40,000 SF. THE AREA OF LOT 25 IS 23,523 SF. THE MINIMUM LOT WIDTH
REQUIREMENT IS 200 FEET. THE MINIMUM LOT WIDTH OF LOT 25 IS 157 FEET.

GIVEN THAT THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON LOT 25 IS A PORTION OF THE TOTAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
PROPOSED ON THE ADJACENT LOTS THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF A COMPANION SE APPLICATION, A MORE COMPREHENSIVE AN
INDIVIDUAL TABULATION CANNOT BE {S NOT PROVIDED FOR THE AREA OF THE GDP.

THE SE PLAT ACCOMPANIES A SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION THAT HAS BEEN FILED TO REDEVELOP THE EXISTING VEHICLE
SALE, RENTAL AND ANCILLARY SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT THAT IS CURRENTLY LOCATED ON LOTS 26, 27, 27A, 1, 1A, 2 AND 3 AS
REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE EIGHT (8) LOTS THAT ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE RELATED SE APPLICATION HAVE A COMBINED LAND AREA OF 3.88 ACRES.
THERE WAS A SERVICE STATION ON LOT 25 THAT WAS RECENTLY DEMOLISHED. ACCORDING TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY
ASSESSMENT RECORDS, THE SERVICE STATION BUILDING WAS BUILT IN 1954,

LOT 26 HAS A LAND AREA OF 0.63 AC, AND INCLUDES AN EXISTING BUILDING. BASED ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ASSESSMENT
RECORD, IT WAS BUILT IN 1962 AND IT CONTAINS 1,842 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA. THE BUILDING CURRENTLY
SERVES AS THE USED CAR SALES COMPONENT OF THE EXISTING BILL PAGE TOYOTA DEALERSHIP. THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL
BE DEMOLISHED UPON THE APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS CONTEMPLATED WITH THE SUBJECT
APPLICATIONS.

LOTS 27 AND 27A, HAVE A COMBINED LAND AREA OF 0.56 ACRES. THE LOTS ARE CURRENTLY DEVELOPED WITH THE SERVICE
DEPARTMENT COMPONENT OF THE EXISTING BILL PAGE TOYOTA DEALERSHIP. ACCORDING TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY
ASSESSMENT RECORDS, THE EXISTING BUILDING/USE WAS ESTABLISHED IN 1966. IT CONTAINS A TOTAL OF 5,406 SQUARE FEET
OF GROSS FLOOR AREA. THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE DEMOLISHED UPON THE APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE
IMPROVEMENTS CONTEMPLATED WITH THE SUBJECT APPLICATIONS.

LOTS 1, 1A, 2, AND 3 HAVE A COMBINED LAND AREA OF 2,15 ACRES. THE LOTS ARE CURRENTLY DEVELOPED WITH COMPONENTS
OF THE EXISTING BILL PAGE TOYOTA DEALERSHIP. ACCORDING TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY ASSESSMENT RECORDS, THE
EXISTING BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 1969 AND CONTAINS 15,231 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA. THE EXISTING
BUILDING WILL BE DEMOLISHED UPON THE APPROVAL OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS CONTEMPLATED WITH THE

SUBJECT APPLICATIONS.

IT IS NOTED THAT LOTS 1, 1A, 2 AND 3 WERE THE SUBJECT OF THREE PRIOR APPROVED SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS. SE
78-P-203 WAS APPROVED IN 1978 TO ADD A PAINT AND BODY SHOP IN A SEPARATE BUILDING ON SITE. THE BUILDING WAS NEVER
CONSTRUCTED AND THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION EXPIRED.

AN APPLICATION SEA 78-P-203 WAS APPROVED IN 1989 FOR SUBSTANTIAL BUILDING ADDITIONS AND SITE MODIFICATIONS
INCLUDING A PARKING DECK. THE SEA CONTAINED SEVERAL DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS. THESE MODIFICATIONS WERE NEVER
CONSTRUCTED AND THIS SEA ALSO EXPIRED. '

AN ADDITIONAL APPLICATION SE 98-P-052 WAS APPROVED IN JANUARY 1889 TO PERMIT THE ENCLOSURE OF AN EXISTING
CANOPY AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING THAT WOULD ADD 2,200 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA TO THE EXISTING
BUILDING. ACCORDING TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY FILES, AN ADDITION OF ONLY 498 SQUARE FEET WAS CONSTRUCTED AND

OCCUPIED IN EARLY 2001.

THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE GDP/SE PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY DEWBERRY & DAVIS. IT IS FROM EXISTING
RECORDS.

THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN ON THE GDP/SE PLAT IS AT A CONTOUR INTERVAL OF TWO (2) FEET FROM COUNTY RECORDS AND A
PLAT PREPARED BY WALTER L. PHILLIPS, INC. TS ORIGINAL SOURCE, WHETHER FROM AN AERIAL OR A FIELD SURVEY, IS

UNKNOWN.
THE EXISTING BUILDING INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM A PLAT PREPARED BY WALTER L. PHILLIPS, INC.

THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS/WILL BE SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER
AND SEWER THAT IS CURRENTLY LOCATED ON SITE.

THE MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR THE C-8 DISTRICT ARE AS FOLLOWS:

FRONT YARD: CONTROLLED BY A 45° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 40 FEET
SIDE YARD: NO REQUIREMENT
REAR YARD: 20 FEET

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO GRAVES LLOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED VEHICLE SALE, RENTAL AND ANCILLARY SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT USE ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY DOES UTILIZE, STORE, TREAT AND DISPOSE OF HAZARDOUS AND TOXIC SUBSTANCES AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 40,
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS PARTS 116.4, 302.4 AND 355, HAZARDOUS WASTE AS SET FORTH IN COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA/DEPARTMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT VR 672_10_10 - VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS;
AND/OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS PART 280. TO THE BEST OF OUR
KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING, ALL SUCH SUBSTANCES THAT ARE UTILIZED, STORED AND/OR DISPOSED OF IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE EXISTING/PROPOSED USE WILL BE iIN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID REGULATIONS.

THERE iS NO FLOODPLAIN DESIGNATED BY THE FEDERAL INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES GECLOGICAL SURVEY
OR FAIRFAX COUNTY LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. IN ADDITION, THERE IS NO ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR
(EQC) OR RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA (RPA) ON THE PROPERTY.

A STATEMENT DESCRIBING THE PROPOSED USE AND RELATED PERTINENT DATA, AND A STATEMENT CONFIRMING THE
OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY AND THE APPLICANT'S INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY ARE PROVIDED IN A SEPARATE DOCUMENT.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE J1 HILLWOOD COMMUNITY PLANNING SECTOR, IN THE JEFFERSON PLANNING
DISTRICT, IN AREA | OF THE FAIRFAX COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN RECOMMENDS THAT THE
BOUNDARY OF THE EXISTING COMMERCIAL AREA ALONG ANNANDALE ROAD NORTH OF ROUTE 50 AND FRONTING ON THE NORTH
SIDE OF ROUTE 50 BE MAINTAINED. IT RECOMMENDS THAT THE AREA BE PLANNED FOR COMMUNITY-SERVING RETAIL USES UP
TO 35 FAR WITH SUBSTANTIAL BUFFERING BETWEEN  RESIDENTIAL  AND  NON-RESIDENTIAL  USES.
REDEVELOPMENT/REVITALIZATION OF THE AREA SHOULD PROVIDE FOR SUBSTANTIAL BUFFERING TO THE ADJACENT
RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOODS. THE PROPOSED USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THESE RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN RECOMMENDS A MAJOR PAVED TRAIL, 8§ FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH, ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF
ANNANDALE ROAD AND ALONG BOTH SIDES OF ARLINGTON BOULEVARD, ROUTE 50, IN THE VICINITY OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY. PROPOSED TRAILS REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NC EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENTS HAVING A WIDTH OF TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET
OR MORE, NOR ARE THERE ANY EXISTING OR MAJOR UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THERE IS NO TRANSITIONAL SCREENING YARD (TSY) OR BARRIER REQUIREMENT ALONG THE EASTERN, SOUTHERN OR
WESTERN BOUNDARIES OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THERE IS A TSY 3 REQUIREMENT ALONG THE NORTHERN BOUNDARY OF
LOTS 1 AND 1A WHERE THEY SHARE A COMMON BOUNDARY WITH SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLINGS.

A REQUEST IS HEREBY MADE FOR A MODIFICATION OF THE TSY 3 REQUIREMENT IN ACCORD WITH THE PROVISION SET FORTH IN
PAR. 3 OF SECT. 13-305 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE IN FAVOR OF THE BARRIER AND REDUCED TSY REPRESENTED ON THE
GRAPHIC. IN REFERENCE TO THIS REQUEST FOR A MODIFICATION, IT IS NOTED THAT IN ITS APPROVAL OF SE 98-P-052 FOR THE
PORTION OF THE EXISTING VEHICLE SALE, RENTAL AND ANCILLARY SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT THAT IS LOCATED ON LOTS 1, 1A, 2
AND 3, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WAIVED THE TRANSITIONAL SCREENING REQUIREMENT.

INTERIOR AND PERIPHERAL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH
IN ARTICLE 13 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE, AND TREE PRESERVATION WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 122 OF THE
CODE AND THE PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL.

IT IS TO BE UNDERSTQOD THAT THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPING REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC HAS BEEN LOCATED BASED ON
A CURRENT KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING OF THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITIES ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. THE
EXACT LOCATION OF THE LANDSCAPING MATERIAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITH THE BENEFIT OF FINAL SURVEY AND
ENGINEERING DATA.

THE PRELIMINARY TREE COVER TABULATION, PRELIMINARY PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING TABULATION AND THE PRELIMINARY
TREE PRESERVATION TARGET CALCULATION PRESENTED ON SHEETS 2 AND 4 ARE ALL BASED ON PRELIMINARY SURVEY AND
ENGINEERING DATA, AND ARE SUBJECT TO REFINEMENT AND CHANGE WHEN FINAL ENGINEERING IS PERFORMED AT SITE PLAN
PREPARATION.

186.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22

23.

24,

25.

26.
27.

PARKING SPACES WiILL BE PROVIDED FOR THE PROPOSED USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE
11 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND THE REPRESENTATIONS IN THE TABULATION AND ON THE GRAPHIC.

THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REQUEST A REDUCTION IN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED PARKING SPACES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN PAR. 4 OF SECT. 11-102 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. IN ADDITION, THE
APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CONSTRUCT MORE PARKING SPACES THAN THOSE REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC OR IN
THE TABULATION WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT NEITHER THE MINIMUM DISTANCES TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES AS
REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC NOR THE AMOUNT OF OPEN SPACE AS REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION WILL BE DIMINISHED.

LASTLY, THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REDUCE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON THE SITE WITHOUT A
GDPAPCA/SEA OR ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION TO ALLOW FOR MINOR ENGINEERING ISSUES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, RESTRIPING PARKING LOTS, STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT/TRAILERS AND STAGING AREAS, ETC. IN NO EVENT,
HOWEVER, WILL THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON THE ENTIRE SITE BE REDUCED TO LESS THAN THAT NUMBER THAT
IS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 11 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE FOR THE EXISTING USE ON THE SITE AT THAT POINT IN TIME.
FURTHERMORE, IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT THE NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES MAY BE REDUCED TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE
EXPANSION/ADDITIONS TO THE USE, AS MAY BE APPROVED WIiTH FUTURE GDPA PCA OR SEA APPLICATIONS, AS LONG AS IT CAN
BE DEMONSTRATED THAT ADEQUATE PARKING IS PROVIDED.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS THE APPROVAL OF A MODIFICATION OF THE LOADING SPACE REQUIREMENT FOR THE
PROPOSED USE. THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 11 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE SUGGESTS A TOTAL REQUIREMENT
FOR THREE (3) LOADING SPACES. EXPERIENCE FOR THE EXISTING/PROPOSED USE THAT WILL BE LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY SUGGESTS THAT ONLY RECEIVING FACILITIES AS PERMITTED BY PROVISION SET FORTH IN PAR. 14 OF SECT. 11-202
OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE ARE NECESSARY. ON A RELATED MATTER, IT IS NOTED THAT ALL LOADING AND UNLOADING OF
VEHICLES ON TRANSPORT CARRIERS WILL TAKE PLACE ON SITE.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (SWM) AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP) FOR THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
WILL BE PROVIDED ON SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN THE PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL
AND CHAPTER 118 OF THE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, THE CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION ORDINANCE. THE
PROPOSED SWM AND BMP FACILITIES ARE REPRESENTED ON SHEETS 5 THROUGH 7.

PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING SUGGESTS POST-DEVELOPEMENT CONDITIONS REDUCE THE OVERALL IMPERVIOUS AREA WITHIN
THE PROJECT LIMITS WHICH GENERATES AN OVERALL DECREASE OF RUNOFF FOR THE SITE. GIVEN THE REDUCTION OF SITE
RUNOFF AS A RESULT OF THE PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS, ONSITE STORMWATER DETENTION 1S NOT REQUIRED. THE
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT QUALIFIES UNDER THE REDEVELOPMENT CRITERIA. SINCE THE PROPOSED PLAN WILL DECREASE
IMPERVIOUS AREA WITHIN AN INTENSELY DEVELOPED SITE, THE MINIMUM PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL REQUIREMENT OF 10% PER
THE REDEVELOPMENT STANDARD WILL BE SATISFIED THROUGH THE USE OF TWO PROPOSED SANDFILTERS.

IT IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE FLOOR AREA RATIO RELATED TO ALL POSSIBLE FUTURE DEDICATIONS 1S RESERVED FOR
THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN PAR. 4 OF SECT. 2-308
OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM IMPROVEMENTS MAY OCCUR IN PHASES. IT IS TO BE
UNDERSTOOD THAT CONSTRUCTION OF ALL PHASES OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM MAY NOT COMMENCE
WITHIN THE THIRTY (30) MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION AS PRESCRIBED BY THE
PROVISION SET FORTH IN SECT. 9-015 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FIRST PHASE IS INTENDED TO
SATISFY THE REQUIREMENT TO COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THIRTY (30) MONTHS OF APPROVAL.

IF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM IS CONSTRUCTED IN PHASES, THE PROPOSED USE, A VEHICLE SALE, RENTAL AND
ANCILLARY SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT, WILL CONTINUE TO OPERATE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION. OF THE SUBSEQUENT
PHASE(S). ALL MINIMUM ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS WILL BE SATISFIED WITH EACH PHASE OF DEVELOPMENT.

IT IS TO BE FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THAT AS PART OF THE POSSIBLE PHASING OF DEVELOPMENT, INTERIM PARKING AREAS MAY
BE REQUIRED AND THEY MAY BE LOCATED IN AREAS THAT ARE NOT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC SO LONG AS SUCH AREAS DO NOT ENCROACH WITHIN REQUIRED SETBACKS OR
BUFFER AREAS.

THE FLOOR AREA REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION IS GROSS FLOOR AREA AS DEFINED IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE. IT IS
UNDERSTOOD THAT THE PROPOSED BUILDING OR A PORTION THEREOF MAY HAVE CELLAR SPACE WHICH SPACE WILL BE
CALCULATED FOR OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION SET FORTH iN PAR. 25 OF SECT.
11-102 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

THE EXACT LOCATION, SHAPE AND SIZE OF THE PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT SHOWN ON THE GRAPHIC 1S PRELIMINARY AND
SCHEMATIC AND IS NOT TO BE CONSIDERED FINAL. IT IS SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT AND REFINEMENT WITH FINAL ENGINEERING
AND ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SO LONG AS IT REMAINS IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE REPRESENTATION ON THE
GRAPHIC. THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA AND THE BUILDING HEIGHT PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION ARE TO BE CONSIDERED
MAXIMUMS. THE OPEN SPACE AS REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION AND THE DIMENSIONS TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES AS
REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC ARE TO BE CONSIDERED MINIMUMS WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN
ON THE GRAPHIC AND ALL MEASUREMENTS REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION ARE SUBJECT TO MINOR MODIFICATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN PAR. 4 OF SECT. 8-004 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DEVELOP A LESSER AMOUNT OF GROSS FLOOR AREA THAN THE TOTAL REPRESENTED
IN THE TABULATION AND THE BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND THE ADJACENT PARKING BAYS MAY BE REDUCED/MOCDIFIED
ACCORDINGLY. THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE FURTHER RIGHT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES WHERE THE
BUILDING FOOTPRINT IS REDUCED, SHIFTED OR MODIFIED SO LONG AS THE PARKING SPACES DO NOT REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF
OPEN SPACE REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION.

LASTLY, THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF SERVICE BAYS IN THE SERVICE DEPARTMENT
FROM THE 34 THAT ARE REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION TO A MAXIMUM TOTAL OF 40 SERVICE BAYS WITH THE
UNDERSTANDING THAT ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE ON SITE FOR THE INCREASED NUMBER OF
SERVICE BAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 11 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD THAT ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES SUCH AS GAZEBOS, ICONS, BUS SHELTERS, FLAGPOLES, TRELLISES,
SIGNS, SIDEWALKS/TRAILS, PASSIVE AND ACTIVE RECREATION FACILITIES, WALLS, FENCES, LIGHT STANDARDS AND/OR UTILITY
AND MAINTENANCE STRUCTURES NOT REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC MAY BE PROVIDED.

ALL SIGNS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 12 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.
THE PROPOSED FREESTANDING IDENTIFICATION SIGN AT THE CORNER OF ARLINGTON BOULEVARD (RT. 50) AND ANNANDALE
ROAD WILL HAVE A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF TWENTY (20) FEET AND A MAXIMUM SIZE OF EIGHTY (80) SQUARE FEET. THIS WILL BE
LIT iN ACCORDANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS.

ALL PROPOSED LIGHT STANDARDS WILL BE SHIELDED AND LOCATED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO REDUCE GLARE ON ADJACENT
PROPERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 14 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD THAT MOBILE AND LAND BASED TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITIES MAY BE PROVIDED ON SITE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN SECT. 2-514 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

THERE ARE NO PARTICULAR SCENIC AREAS OR NATURAL FEATURES ON OR IN THE VICINITY OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY THAT
ARE DESERVING OF PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION.

GIVEN THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY THAT WILL UPGRADE AND ENHANCE THE
EXISTING DEVELOPMENT ON THE SITE, IT IS OUR JUDGMENT THERE WILL BE NO ADVERSE EFFECTS FROM THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS ON NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES.

IN ADDITION TO THE PROPOSED UPGRADE AND ENHANCEMENT OF THE EXISTING DEVELOPMENT ON THE SITE, THERE WILL BE A
SPECIAL AMENITY PARK FEATURE LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF ARLINGTON BOULEVARD AND ANNANDALE ROAD.

THERE ARE NO PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS, EITHER ON OR OFF-SITE, PROPOSED WITH THE PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY CONFORMS TO ALL CURRENT
APPLICABLE LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED STANDARDS EXCEPT AS QUALIFIED ABOVE.

TABULATION: FOR AREA OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION
EXISTING ZONING

LOT 25 —(0.54 ACRES) C5
LOT 26, 27, 27A, 1, 1A, 2AND 3 — (3.34 ACRES) __............orecomc e vecramsssnmamsssremensseceee OO
PROPOSED ZONING (LOT 25) ...ttt e e et snae C-8
LAND AREA OF SPECIAL EXCEPTION (169,012 SF)....cccovvreieirnccicin s 3.88AC

(LOTS 25, 26, 27, 27A, 1, 1A, 2 AND 3)
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

PERMITTED-CB DISTRICT ..o eemnse e cerms s sese s e o csconner s ced0 OO
PROPOSED. ... ccerceeeceenossscemmesevemse s emenee s senesess emmess e smm s senor s astasas sememss immere s comnes s 0" OO
GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA) PROPOSED ..o, 58,9851 SF
OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED (15%) 25,351+ SF
PROPOSBED (19%)......occeveremeeseesrs cermmmsascomessesearassssssessess s ssncmssas enmessmasaessssmsssss e - OGE S
BUILDING HEIGHT
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED .. _ ... oooooooccocevioeceocecesceenesrevemcesessmenee ezt sz iz enies | OF
ENCLOSED SALES AREA: 9800SF+5008F x1_ ... ...................20 SPACES
OPEN SALES AREA: 2,200 SF +2500S8F X 1o, 1 SPACES
SERVICE BAYS: 34 BaysX 2. ......coocoucrosimmmrarsmsssosssnmmssisenssesicnnis 00 OF AGES *
MAXIMUM EMPLOYEES AT ANY ONE TIME: 756 x 1...............75 SPACES
PARKING SPACES PROPOSED
FIRST PHASE —SURFACE.........co oo e e v in e 208 SPACES
EMPLOYEE/CUSTOMER.........cc.ccceveenvivinnviinn .. 174 SPACES
DISPLAY/STORAGE. ...t e 34 SPACES
SECOND PHASE....... ..o e e e s v e e 416 SPACES
SURFACE.............ovie i v ennnn . 121 SPACES
STRUCTURE........cc..ceveivirinennee.....285 SPACES
EMPLOYEE/CUSTOMER........ccooccvcceveviveieennnn ... . 174 SPACES
DISPLAY/STORAGE........oov i, 242 SPACES
*SEE NOTE 21
TABULATION: FOR AREA OF GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN
SUBJECT PROPERTY_ oot cermeeteceemnnssenemcssssencens eemessssemssenmmsssnmnssecnenes 004 ({1)) 28
EXISTING ZONING C-5
LAND AREA (23,523 SF)....ooirititiisi it 0.54 AC
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) ...cociiiriinicsirieneiccrnrsrnsenenae e snesese et st en e 0-SEENOTE1
GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA) PROPOSED ...t seenscsesssseane 0-SEENOTE1
OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED (18%)......ooecoe e cceereecommtsoncmnecimeer s e s vanensstm e sssencrsesemascsvanemsssemrcess DG E OF
PROPOSED (B0%).....ooe...eemeeecemmrusceemsascecmsscemmessssomsss evmesessomes s e s sonrer s soneczs s e DG OGO SE
SEE NOTE 1
BUILDING HEIGHT
PERMITTED. ... vrcemss cemmensreens e scs oo s s snemsssemnasraemessezszteesd O E 1
PROPOSED NONE - SEE NOTE 1

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED/PROPOSED 25 -SEE NOTE 1
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SIDE YARD : 4'.3. B NO REQUIREMENT

REAR YARD . .4'.1 C  45° WITH A BUILDING HEIGHT OF 40', THE REAR YARD = 20’

BUT NOT LESS THAN 20°

ANGLE OF BULK PLANE

MINIMUM REQUIRED YARD FOR BUILDING WITH 40' HEIGHT - C-8 DISTRICT
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Dewberry’

Dewberry & Davis LLC

8403 ARLINGTON BLVD.
FAIRFAX, VA 22031
PHONE: 703.849.0100
FAX: 703.849.0519
www.dewbsarmy.com

BILL PAGE TOYOTA
ANNANDALE ROAD
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CHARLES CULLEITONS>
Lic. No. 20112

[2-Lf-tolf

GENERALIZED DEVELOPMENT PLAN /
SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT
PROVIDENCE DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

KEY PLAN
SCALE

5 |12.21.11 | ARC

4 |11.18.11 | ARC

3 | 10.26.11 | ARC

2 |09.30.11 | ARC

1 | 06.30.11 | ARC

No. DATE BY | Description
REVISIONS

DRAWN BY ARC
APPROVEDBY LOY
CHECKEDBY  FGY

DATE June 3, 2011
TITLE

Bill Page Toyota
Annandale Road

NOTES AND TABULATION

(BZA) approval 1-10-2012
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# Dewberry

10-year Tree Canopy Calculation Worksheet

A. Tree Preservation Target and Statement
B. Tree Canopy Requirement Dewberry & Davis LLC
B1 Identify gross site area = 169,226 SF 8403 ARLINGTON BLVD,
Prio NE. 7083390100
B2 Subtract area dedicated to parks, road frontage, and 4.190 SF FAX: 703.849.0519
www.dewherry.com
B3 Subtract area of exemptions = 4,190 SF
B4 Adjusted gross site area (B1-B2) = 165,036 SF
B5 Identify site's zoning and/or use Commercial %
B6 Percentage of 10-year tree canopy required = 10% -
B7 Area of 10-year tree canopy required (B4 x BG) = 16,503 SF
Madification of 10-year Tree Canopy Requirements NO >
B8 _ requested? $
[FB8 is yes, then fist plan sheet where modification NA :
B9 request is located /
C. Tree Preservation .
Ct Tree Preservation Target Area = 0 D
c2 Total canopy area meeting standards of 12-0400 = 0 - -
c3 C2x1.25= NA z
Total canopy area provided by unique or valuable forest 0 - -
c4 or woodiand communities = Y < 0 %
C5 ) C4x15= NA - y < o -
Total of canopy area provided by "Heritage," "Memorial," 0 S O O - 3 <
c6 "Specimen," or "Strest" trees = Tk >' -
5 o L Q F
c7 C6x1.5t03.0= NA 3t O =Z g¢
Canopy of trees within Resource Protection Areas and S — L A = 5 >
. 0 1. o I— D by
cB 100-year floodplains o —] - o -
S LL] w o W=
co C8x 1.0= NA < >0 23
c10 Total of C3, C5, C7 and C9 = 0 S:J )] WX @8
B
D. Tree Planting 0 Z uD_[ << Q E
< NS EE
- - . - Z 20 &
rea of canopy to be met through tree planting {(B7-C10) 16.503 SF < O
D1 = ' —r o ¢
D2 Area of canopy planted for air quality benefits = 0 m <C 5
D3 Xx1.5= NA D]
B4 Area of canopy planted for energy conservation = 0
D5 x1.5= NA ot
TH
D8 Area of canopy planted for water quality benefits = 0 SEAL {\Q@}"’ Op @
D7 x 1.25 = NA F¥o >
D8 Area of canopy planted for wildife benefits = 0 g;( T/ CM
D9 x1.5= NA O TIMOTHY CHARLES CULLETTON®>
D10 Area of canopy provided by native trees = 0 e Lic. No. 20112
D11 ' x1.5= NA }5
. Area of canopy provided by improved cultivars and 0 Looh
D12 varieties = T
D13 x 1.25 = NA }:f;;
D14 Area of canopy provided through tree seedlings = 0 N . Apolicati
~1.0= NA E L PP lcat(ljon No. SE 2011-PR-007 Staff S.Z.
Area of canopy provided through native shrubs or woody 0 S Aoncur “(’l/ RZ 2011-PR-021
D15 seed mix = e SE pproved((SE) YSP) Plan
Sl E DEV_CONDS DATED 12-21-2011
x10= NA SRS Date of '@ (BZA) approval 1-10-2012
D16 Percentage of D14 represented by D15 = 0 A B
D17 Total of canopy area provided through tree planting = 16,600 SF SIS Sheet 5 of 13
D18 Is an offsite planting relief requested? NO : ; S
D19 Tree Bank or Tree Fund? NA i’ff : :
Canopy area to be requested to be provided through NA RS SCALE
D20 offsite banking or tree fund : E o
Amount to be deposited into the Tree Preservation and NA - e e T et R R RS SRS/ ST SRR IS SRR SIS AR (SRR P SIS SRR PSP PSS SO PR (PR e IR R L SERERS cl
D21 : Planting Fund . e '1'3":':":“3;""{'}:1.i.':::::f'._}_;f'3:§:§:f:{:}:ff.}:,:f:{:i""""13'1;1:1:?::3:'-:?'3.3:?:3:3:'.3:3:-':3:3:1:3:3:¢:3:3:3:3:3:1:3:i:,ifi;ZEZ:.;:f:f:f:f:f:}:f:}:f:f:;:;:;:;.?:‘;:;:-':3:?:3:3:3:3:3:5:3:3:1:-.f_-f_I;I;Z;I;:;:;:f:f:f: ) 0’ 30’ 60’
o = e s DN D A ; o el LSS AR DU/ SRS R SRR LRSS R R A S SIS R SRR FEIE S S SR RSP RRRA 14 SRS PR RSP PRI SPRISEPFEPEEEPERREEI -\ < I et ——
y : = > / ) .:.:.:.:.:.:.::.:.:.'_.:.'_.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:'_.:.:.::::j::f'_::'.:.:_-""':'f::::::::::::::::".':':°:':'f°:-:':-:-:-:-:-:-:- ‘
E. Totalof10-yearTreeCanopyProvided T T T T A T T e T b e T N AR . o | 1
Total of canopy area provided through tree preservation 0 . - : R R LR R IR S A (AR PR E SRS ST EI S SEECPESESESREEEREPIEE 5 1 She SR RIS E SR PRSPPI &
1 c10) = .1 ' \ Y LI RSP ST EIEEEE PP ELETFEESERFIEEREREES. Ft NS VA SE R PP LRSS HESES PR FEPSEEEEE 9
Total of canopy area provided through tree planting (D17) e R k z - . i e IR e ik WL DRI e I '-::";Z;.';:;2;Zj—:f:f:gji;i'_}:&:i"; i
E2 - 16,600 SF ‘ / . - \ : — R i U RS i i wmﬂ‘;'_‘ﬁ‘;;—‘:‘(._\,___}_"_\{_rx__n_“/; Do
Total of canopy area provided through offsite mechanism 0 = i
E3 (D19) =
E4 Total of 10-year Tree Canopy Provided = 16,600 SF
5 |112.21.11 | ARC
L Dewberry 4 [11.18.11|ARC
i e T — 3 | 10.26.11 | ARC
2401 Arlington Boulevand
Falefax.VA 220204656 2 109.30.11 | ARC
703.849.0100
September 30, 2011 ‘-m:gfiﬁﬁt;ﬂf: 1 ] 06.30.11 | ARC
No. DATE BY | Description

Jimmie D, Jenkins, Director REVISIONS

Fairfax County Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

12055 Governmment Center Parkway
Suite §59 ARC
Fai:;ag VA 22035 DRAWN BY
: apPROVEDBY ~ PGY
RE: Request for a Tree Preservation Target Deviation e e | PGY
Bill Page Toyota, Annandale Road; RZ 2011-PR-0D21 CHECKED BY
Sear i Jnkins EXISTING VEGETATION INVENTORY PRELIMINARY TREE PRESERVATION TARGET CALCULATION DATE June 3, 2011
May this letter serve as a reguest for a d_eviaﬁun from the Tree Preservaton Target os provided for in the KEY COVER PRIMARY SUCCESSIONAL COanTION ACREAGE COMMENTS A PRE-DEVELOPMENT AHEA OF EX‘STlNG THEE CANOPY (FROM EXlSTING VEGETAT'ON MAP) = 0.10 AC TITLE
provisions set forth in Sect. 12-05068.3 of the Public Facllities Manual (PFM). The proposed development pragram at TYPE SPECIES STAGES R
e ot on e gy lerered o S04 021 25,25 27 TR 2], 102 2, Bt 5 PERCENTAGE OF GROSS SITE AREA COVERED BY EXISTING TREE GANOPY = - Bill Page Toyota
pending zoning application — Generallzed Development Plan / Special Exception Plat RZ 2011-PR-021. AREA CONSISTS OF (0.10 AC/3.88 AC) D A d l R
| DEVELOPED |  Na NA nnandale Road
Based on the provisions set forth In Sect. 12-0508 of tha PFM and mare particularly the calculations set forth in ol A o LAND NA 15‘4;’98_?_7A%F PRIMARILY BUILDINGS AND C PERCENTAGE OF 10-YEAR TREE CANOPY REQUIRED FOR NET SITE AREA = 10%
Table 12.3, copy attached, 0.01 AC {430+ square feet) Is the requisite Tree Preservation Target. ThEe PARKING (NET SITE AREA: 3.88 AC - 0.096 AC = 3.78 AC) (0.38 AC)
CSOE N ot Phon ot o e by (e otoehes comy of s praposes development progra, he g MAINTAINED | RED MAPLE, |  SUB-CLIMAX FAIR 4,320SF | MAINTAINED LANDSCAPE D PERCENTAGE OF THE 10-YEAR CANOPY REQUIREMENT THAT SHOULD BE MET THROUGH TREE PRESERVATION = o %f‘fb) EXISTING VEGETATION MAP
and grading, provision of utllities, and the provision of requisite loading and p:arklng spaces for the development m GRASSLANDS WHITE PINE, 0.10+ AC AREAS AND BORDER ’
B e e oo e et e tor the Bl mroperty sihith I aoned o the C-8 Dt EVERGREEN c PRELIMINARY PERCENTAGE OF CANOPY REQUIREMENT THAT MAY BE MET THROUGH TREE PRESERVATION -
In reference to this request, it is noted that the 10-year Tree Canopy Requir:mezets will be met through the planting of (SEE SHEET 2 FOR REFERENCE) 0 AG ’ PROJECT NO-
trees on site.
F WILL THE TREE PRESERVATION TARGET MINIMUM BE MET? NO
We trust that this statement is sufficieat to support our request for a deviation from the Tree Preservation
l‘:rdg;t fnu; ?h;a dew:;opm?nt progmt::dprapo:?doaf?; :g_eb;;;!:}ject pmper:ty.@csih:ngd you have any questions or the need for AglgTAclgE 3.88 AC
itionat information, please contact me a OF FErosse ewberty.com. :
&4 EAGE: IF AT TIME OF SITE PLAN PREPARATION IT IS CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISHED THAT A REQUEST IS NEEDED TO
Sincerely, _ G DEVIATE FROM THE TREE PRESERVAT!ON TARGET, A LETTER WILL BE FILED WITH THE DIRECTOR IN ACCORDANCE
Adren Crossett WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN SECTS. 12-0508 OF THE PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL.
Landscape Architect
SHEET NO. 50F 13
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| _ |
PRE-DEVELOPMENT CONDITIO & Dewb ¥
—_— 6! a‘l
NS & Dewberry
- STO
2-YEAR STORM WATER MANAGEMENT NARRATIVE Dewberry & Davis LLG
” E THE 3.91 ACRE PROJECT LIMITS (WHICH DIFFERS FROM THE 3.88 SITE APPLICATION LIMITS) IS LOCATED IN THE PAIRFAX, VA 22031~
1y & & m CAMERON RUN WATERSHED. IN EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE SITE CONSISTS OF BUILDINGS, A GAS STATION WITH PHONE: 703.849.0100
=4 | < o 2_| E |52 ASSOCIATED FUEL ISLANDS, AND SURFACE PARKING. THE PROJECT SITE HAS 3 OUTFALL POINTS, ALL OF FAX T00 8400510
= |88k | 5 |0 S |38 WHICH ARE MAINTAINED IN PROPOSED CONDITIONS. i cewbery.com
| W FE|l =S [E
3 % 8 g F |B° . THE NORTHEASTERN PORTION OF THE MAN PROJECT SITE IS COLLECTED IN AN ONSITE STORM
& 5 = ) SEWER SYSTEM ALONG THE EASTERN SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. THE UNDERGROUND SYSTEM CONTINUES FAST
TR o B e THROUGH THE ADJACENT PARCEL AND ULTIMATELY OUTFALLS TO THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED
D Rl ON THE NORTH SIDE OF ARLINGTON BOULEVARD (ROUTE 50). ,
3 10935)0851[0796)50) 545 | 434 OUTFALL §2: DRAINAGE FROM THE WESTERN PORTION OF THE MAIN PROJECT SITE IS COLLECTED IN AN \
EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED ALONG THE FAST SIDE OF ANNANDALE ROAD, DRAINAGE CONTINUES P
SOUTH THROUGH THIS UNDERGROUND SYSTEM UNTIL IT COMBINES WITH THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM .
LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF ARLINGTON BOULEVARD (ROUTE 50). 0 /
Total | 3.1 | [18.58 P / .
3. THE SOUTHEASTERN PORTION OF THE MAIN PROJECT SITE IS COLLECTED IN AN EXISTING STORM y; SEAYV/ /
SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED AT THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. DRAINAGE CONTINUES SOUTH THROUGH THIS ) / 4 &
10=YEAR STORM UNDERGROUND SYSTEM UNTIL IT COMBINES WITH THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED ON THE NORTH . y, /%? O\
SIDE OF ARLINGTON BOULEVARD (ROUTE 50). ' / / OUTFALL #1 ‘ \<f/\
= . . , y L) MREA = 1934 AC \\\\/ .
) 5 | 2 5| _|B : A 7 C = 0.876 //\\,\ -
< 4 ) T = 12. ;
E|82| 5|5 o228 ” Y ~=
s 278 u¥| | g8 ‘ SN O £5 «
& O i~ - >— 0 % o - =
1 | 1.934 | 0.876 | 1.694 | 5.0 | 7.27 | 12.32 O s Zz 2 2
2 | 1.045 | 0.880 | 0.920 | 5.0 | 7.27 | .69 — LU a Q@ B =
3| 0.935 | 0.851] 0.796 | 5.0 | 7.27| 578 O = 8
AREA = 1.045 AC — A | < > O 23
< c-ome LN ONm) A §8
Total] 3.91 | [ 24.79 Q10 =-6.69 Cis P /:/ < Z o o = %
e : 0. R
— s B3
b J < n_
-l Z T o
- m <C Z
i« ANNANDALE RoAD )R o \‘“""'"—*- == m ?DJ
=l / / , ROUTE5g=——=", v

‘“ﬁwww y POINT OF GUTFALL #2
A T R e

e
——— 7 H

Application No. SE 2011-PR-007 Staff S.Z.
Concur w/RZ2011-PR-021
Approved SP) Plan

SEE DEV.CONDS DATED 12-21-2011

Date of (BOS) (BZA) approval 1-10.2012

POST—DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS

Sheet 6  of 13
2-YEAR STORM STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NARRATIVE SCALE
. = THE REDEVELOPMENT OF THE MAIN PROJECT SITE PROPOSES THE CONSTRUCTION OF A COMMERCIAL BUILDING
W i i @ WITH ASSOCIATED SURFACE PARKING. ,
4 i< o 2 _| E 5 @ 0 60’ 120’
= |¥o| E < 02| 3 |36 RUNOFF FROM THE NORTHEASTERN PORTION OF THE MAIN PROJECT SITE WILL CONTINUE TO | e S—
5 |22 | Y4 © |EE|l B | Eg OUTFALL TO THE EXISTING STORM SYSTEM SYSTEM LOCATED ON THE ADJACENT PARCEL TO THE EAST. FOR
5 |3 o E £ |3 PROPOSED CONDITIONS, THE DRAINAGE AREA TO OUTFALL #1 IS DECREASED WHICH REDUCES THE 2 AND 10
= o = < YEAR STORM RATES.
- B 2 QUIFALL #2: RUNOFF FROM THE WESTERN PORTION OF THE PROJECT SITE WILL CONTINUE TO OUTFALL TO
e o T e e e THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF ANNANDALE ROAD. THE DRAINAGE
: ' ' =12 ' AREA TO QUTFALL #2 INCREASES, HOWEVER THE IMPERVIOUSNESS DECREASES WHICH CREATES AN OVERALL
INCREASE OF LESS THAN 0.5 CFS FOR THE 2 AND 10 YEAR STORMS.
TR e QUTFALL #3: RUNOFF FROM THE SOUTHERN PORTION OF THE PROJECT SITE WILL CONTINUE TO OUTFALL TO
ofal | 3.91 | ' | 17. THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED AT THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY. THE DRAINAGE AREA TO
OUTFALL #3 IS DECREASED WHICH REDUCES THE 2 AND 10 YEAR STORM RATES. 5 1 12.21.11 | ARG
10-YEAR STORM 4 | 11.18.11 | ARC
RUNOFF FROM ALL OUTFALLS ULTIMATELY CONVERGE AT THE TRIPPS RUN FLOODPLAIN. POST-DEVELOPEMENT 3 | 10.26.11 | ARG
= E . CONDITIONS REDUCE THE OVERALL IMPERVIOUS AREA WITHIN THE SITE PLAN LIMITS WHICH GENERATES AN
o i k|| @ OVERALL DECREASE OF RUNOFF FOR THE SME. GIVEN THE REDUCTION OF SITE RUNOFF AS A RESULT OF THE \ 2 | 09.30.11] ARG
d|= o = | B 50 PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS, ONSITE STORMWATER DETENTION IS NOT REQUIRED. 1 1 06.30.11 | ARG
< o [Te oy
i g % r g E .':E-., g g ;t._?_ No. DATE BY | Description
8 = 8 | £ =0
g : = | | 8° \ REVISIONS
& o = < POINT OF QUTFALL #3
T | 7.698 | 0.876 | 1.479 | 5.0 | 7.27 | 10.75 \ \ | orawney  ARC
3| 1.206 | 0.725 | 0.640 | 5.0 | 7.27 | 6.83 > \
3 | 0625 | 0.776 | 0.721 | 5.0 | 7.27 | 5.24 2 | \ ApPROVEDBY  POY
5 — PGY
[ep) CHECKED BY
- —
o C \
Total | 3.91 | 3282 ;{\Eiz DATE June 3, 2011
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Dewberry & Davis LLC

8403 ARLINGTON BLVD.
FAIRFAX, VA 22031
PHONE: 703.849.0100
FAX: 703.849.0519
vww.dewherny.com
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MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION,
SPECIAL PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS
The following infarmation is required to be shown or provided In alt zoning applicatfons, or a waiver \
request of the submission requirement with justification shall be attached. Note: Walkvers will ba acled
upon separately, Fallure to adequately address the required submission information may result in a delay A T0 POINT OF CONFLYENCE
In processing this application. rok DUTF h‘ﬁf
This infarmation ks required under the following Zoning Ordinance paragraphs: 7 .
Special Permits (B-011. 21 & 2L) Special Exceptions (9-011 238 21) A
B Clusker Subdivision {3-615 15 & 1N) Commercial Revitalization Didtricts (9-622 2A (12) & 149)) P
Development Plans PRC District (16-302 3&41)  PRC Plan (16-303 1E & 10) i 4 |12.21.11 |ARC
FDP P Districts {except PRC) (16-502 1IF & 1GQ) Amendments (18-202 10F & 101) 3 111.18.11 | ARC
1. :ﬁ,}i ai go’ minimum scale aof 17 — 50° (unless It is depicted on one sheet with a minimum scale [ \ 2 110.26.11 1 ARG
2. A graphic depicting the stormwater management facllity(les) and limits of dearing and grading : 1 [09.50.11 | ARC
accommodate the stormwater management faclity(ies), sterm drainage pipe systems and outlet LI , No. DATE BY | Description
protection, pond spiltways, access roads, site outfalls, energy dissipation devices, and stream b 1;‘ " T BEVISIO
stabilization measuras as shown on Shest N/A. *‘?:";—\- [ ‘ NS
Facllity Namef On-sitkearea Offslkearea Dralnage Fooiprint  Storage Ifpond, dam Tl \ — : / DRAWN BY
Type & No. served (acres) served {acres) area (acres) ares (sf)  Volume (cb  helght (ft) NN z‘\'——a——*— 1 PGY
— T APPROVED BY
Sandfilter 1 ___0,753 0 0.753 N/A /A 17 B TR WA [T
— (0. dry pord A T, trench, Gnierorownd, Yo o) , ‘ - : — CHECKEDBY  LOY
Sanditer "~ 0.863 0 0863 WA A A ADEQUATE_OUTFALL NARRATIVE: EVALUATION OF CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA NARRATIVE e June 3. 2011
Totals 1.616 0 1616 - . - QUIFALL #1: IN PROPOSED CONDITIONS, 1.69 ACRES WILL OUTFALL TO THE EXISTING ONSITE STORM SEWER SYSTEM ALONG THE EASTERN SIDE OF THE PROPERTY (LABELED AS POINT OF OUTFALL #1). THE UNDERGROUND
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAS A TOTAL DRAINAGE AREA OF 3.91 ACRES. A MINIMUM
[l 4. Onsite drainage channels, outfalls and pipe systems are shown on Sheet 6. Pond Inlet and SYS’;EM goggn%is EAST THR?AL':(E;I‘;S}T[HEE A?Jgﬁ:gR g\RCEL WHERE T JOINS ANOTHER WATERSHED FROM THE NORTH (APPROXIMATELY 26.10 ACRES). THIS IS THE POINT OF CONFLUENCE SINCE THE JOINNG WATERSHED IS GREATER  \ouhuoe soen OF 100 TIMES 3.91 ACRES (APPROXIMATELY 301 ACRES) IS THE POTENTIAL TITLE
outfet pipe systems are shown on Sheet N/A, THAT 90 OUTFALL W (1. ) INFLUENCE AREA FOR THE SITE. ACCORDING TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY TAX MAPS AND THE FAIRFAX .
(1’5, Maintenance access (raad) to stortwates management focllty(es) are shown on Sheet NiA- uTeall f3: IN PROPOSED CONDITIONS, 1.30 ACRES WILL QUTFALL TO AN EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED ALONG THE EAST SIDE OF ANNANDALE ROAD (LABELED AS POINT OF OUTFALL #2). THE TOTAL DRANAGE AREA Y O R T T T T P OTEATAL N encE A Bill Page Toyota
ype af maintenance access road surface noted on the piat is M/A (e. asphat, geotiock, gravel, etc). T0 THE POINT OF OUTFALL #2 IS 23.01 ACRES. DRAINAGE CONTINUES SOUTH THROUGH THIS UNDERGROUND SYSTEM WHERE IT JOINS ANOTHER WATERSHED FROM THE EAST (APPROXIMATELY 36.50 ACRES). THIS IS THE POINT OF  THEREFORE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR Annandale Road
O 6. L}f:ndsacrusﬂr;.af1 antd mt!r‘;-'e preservation shown in and near the stormwater management fadllity Is CONFLUENCE SINCE THE JOINING WATERSHED IS GREATER THAT 90% OF THE OUTFALL WATERSHED (23.01 ACRES). RECOMMENDATION SW—10.
SNOWN o ohee !
7. A stormwater management narrative which contains a description of how detention and best QUTFALL_#3; IN PROPOSED CONDITIONS, 0.96 ACRES WILL OUTFALL TO AN EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED AT THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE PROPERTY {LABELED AS POINT OF OUTFALL #3). DRAINAGE CONTINUES SOUTH THE EXISTING OUTFALL BELOW THE EXTENT OF THE OUTFALL ADEQUACY ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY
A management practice requirements will be met Is provided on Sheet 6, 7. THROUGH THIS UNDERGROUND SYSTEM UNTIL JOINS ANOTHER WATERSHED (APPROXIMATELY 33.53 ACRES). THIS IS THE POINT OF CONFLUENCE SINCE THE JOINING WATERSHED IS GREATER THAT 90% OF THE OUTFALL WATERSHED THE PFM TO THE POINT THAT THE DRAINAGE AREA EXCEEDS 100 TIMES THE SITE AREA WAS STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
8. A description of the existing oconditions of each numbered sfte outfall extended downstream (0.96 ACRES). EXAMINED, THIS POINT IS APPROXIMATELY 1150° DOWNSTREAM OF THE SITE (APPROXIMATE '
from the site to @ point which Is at least 100 times the site area or which has 2 drainage area of DRAINAGE AREA OF 2130 ACRES) WITHIN THE TRIPPS RUN FLOODPLAIN JUST SOUTH OF ARLINGTON SROJECT NG
at least o ile (640 Is provided on Sheet 8. .
] ne square il (640 acres) s provided on Sheet 8. GIVEN THE DECREASED RUNOFF AS A RESULT OF THE PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS, IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT THE EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM HAS SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO ADEQUATELY CONVEY THE 10 YEAR STORM FOR BOULEVE‘:ARE'%"('},%E S0). - | CCORDING 1O THE R Oy O R TR TR
9. A description of how the outfall requirements, including contributing drainage areas of the EACH OUTFALL. DUE TO THE AGE OF THE OFFSITE STORM SEWER INFRASTRUCTURE, AS—BUILT INFORMATION FOR THE RECEVING STORM SEWER SYSTEMS IS NOT AVAILABLE FROM COUNTY ARCHWES. FINAL ENGINEERING DESIGN 'O“A'F ‘ATHE SITE WHTHIG TEE. POTENTIAL INFLUENCE AREA.
Public Facilities Manual will be satisfied is provided on Sheet 8. WILL VALIDATE THE OUTFALL FOR THE PROJECT WITH THE PREPARATION OF AN AS—BUILT SURVEY. ANY DEFICIENCIES WITHIN THE EXISTING STORM SEWER OUTFALL WILL BE ADDRESSED IN THE FORM OF AN UNDERGROUND
10, Existing topography with maximum contour intervals of two (2) feet and a note as to whether it DETENTION VAULT.
Is an alr survey or field run is provided on Sheets 2, 3.
] 11. A submisslon walver is requested for N/A,
L) 12. Stormwater management is not required because N/A.
d Letter 05-03 dated 02/02/05
Industry r a 2/02f SHEET NO. 8 oF 13
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Based on the information provided, all dimensions and luminaire locations
shown represent recommended paositions.
determine applicabllity of the layout to existing or future field conditions.

This lighting pattern represents illumination levels colculated from loboratory data

taken under controlled conditlons utilizing current industry standard lamp ratings in
accordance with Illuminating Engineering Society approved methods,
of any manufacturer’s luminalre may vary due to variatlon in electrical voltage, tolerance
in lamps and other varlable field conditions. Calculations do not Include obstructions such

Actual performance

The engineer and/or architect must

as buildings, curbs, landscaping, or any other architectural elements unless noted,

Maintoined Footcandle levels at grade.

Calculation Summary

CHALLENGER
WALL SCONCE
CHALLENGER I MEDIUM -
FLAT LENS IESNA FULL CUTOFF
IESNA FULL CUTOFF

CHALLENGER

FLAT LENS
IESNA FULL CUTOFF

ROTATED REFLECTOR

NOTE: Reflector MUST be field rotated by the CONTRACTOR
to correspond with the direction indicated by the
arrows on this layout.

:::\-— EXAMPLE OF DIRECTIONAL ARROW

Label ColcType Unlts Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
ALL CALC GRIB Hluminonce Fc 10.34 41,7 0.0 N.A, N.A,
Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Lakbel Arrangement Description LLF Lumens/Lomp Arr, Lum. Lumens Arr, Watts
I: E A D180 ROTATED CHH-FT-773-NWPSMH-F-24" MTG HT 0.900 60000 69070 1690
}a 4 B 3 @ 120 DEGREES CHH-5-775-NWPSMH-F-24" MTG HT 0.900 60000 111678 2533
-——E' 13 C SINGLE CHH-3-775-NWPSMH-F-24’ MTG HT 0.500 60000 35622 845
E-———EI 4 D 10180 CHH~5-775-NWPSMH-F-24" MTG HT 0.900 60000 744352 1690
—E 12 W SINGLE CHH-3-775-NWPSMH-F-WALL MOUNTED 18' MTG HT 0.900 60000 33622 845

SEE LSI CUT SHEETS
FOR POLE AND
FIXTURE
SPECIFICATIONS

SEE FOOTING DET
BELOW
L
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@ Light Pole Footing Detail

GENERAL NOTES:

L OCATIONS FROM
Gy,

1. FOR PARKING LAT LIGHTS, TOP OF FOOTING TO
EXTEND 2-6” ABOVE FINISHED GRADE WHEN PLACED
WITHIN THE PARKING LOT; FOR LIGHTS LOCATED
AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE PARKING LOT,
CENTERLINE OF LIGHT FOOTING SHALL BE LOCATED
3'-0* BEHIND FACE OF CURB (STANDARD CONDITIOND,

2, TOP OF FOOTING TO EXTEND A MAXIMUM 3”7 ABOVE
FINISH GRADE OF PLANTING AREAS WHEN PLACED

MORE THAN 5°-0" BEHIND

FACE [JF CURB.

3. CENTERLINE OF SONOTUBE TO BE SET 3-0" FROM

FACE OF CURB (TYP..

4, FINAL FOOTING DESIGN TO BE BASED [N

MANUFACTURER'S WIND L0O
LOCAL SDiL CONDITIENS.

ADING REQUIREMENTS AND

5. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL HAVE A YIELD
STRENGTH OF 60ks! AND MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 37
CLEARANCE FROM SURFACES.
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